

No. 22-1210

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

COLGATE-PALMOLIVE COMPANY, *ET AL.*,
Petitioners,
V.

REBECCA McCUTCHEON, INDIVIDUALLY AND ON BEHALF OF
ALL OTHERS SIMILARLY SITUATED, *ET AL.*,
Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR
THE SECOND CIRCUIT

**REPLY BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF PETITION FOR A
WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

ROBERT A. LONG, JR.	EVAN R. CHESLER
ROBERT S. NEWMAN	<i>Counsel of Record</i>
Covington & Burling LLP	ANTONY L. RYAN
One CityCenter	Cravath, Swaine & Moore LLP
850 Tenth Street, NW	825 Eighth Avenue
Washington, DC 20001	New York, NY 10019
	(212) 474-1000
	echesler@cravath.com

Counsel for Petitioners

August 29, 2023

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
ARGUMENT	1
I. The Second Circuit's Refusal to Consider Extrinsic Evidence Warrants Review.....	1
A. There Is a Conflict in the Circuits Regarding Consideration of Extrinsic Evidence in ERISA Plan Interpretation..	1
B. Under the Proper Standard, Colgate Would Prevail.	4
II. Review Is Warranted to Determine Whether <i>Firestone</i> Deference Applies to Plan Terms Involving Actuarial Assumptions.	7
A. The Circuits Are Split on an Important Question of <i>Firestone</i> Deference.	9
B. This Case Is an Excellent Vehicle to Resolve the Split.	11
CONCLUSION.....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Conkright v. Frommert</i> , 559 U.S. 506 (2010)	8
<i>Feifer v. Prudential Insurance Co. of America</i> , 306 F.3d 1202 (2d Cir. 2002)	2, 3
<i>Firestone Tire & Rubber Co. v. Bruch</i> , 489 U.S. 101 (1989)	4
<i>Kerin v. U.S. Postal Serv.</i> , 116 F.3d 988 (2d Cir. 1997).....	3
<i>Mathews v. Sears Pension Plan</i> , 144 F.3d 461 (7th Cir. 1998)	2
<i>McDaniel v. Chevron Corp.</i> , 203 F.3d 1099 (2000)	9
<i>Metlife v. Glenn</i> , 554 U.S. 105 (2008)	11
<i>Reklau v. Merchants National Corp.</i> , 808 F.2d 628 (7th Cir. 1986)	10
<i>Stamper v. Total Petroleum, Inc. Ret. Plan</i> , 188 F.3d 1233 (10th Cir. 1999).....	10
<i>Strom v. Siegel Fenchel & Pddy P.C. Profit Sharing Plan</i> , 497 F.3d 234 (2d Cir. 2007)	2
<i>Watkins v. Honeywell, Int'l Inc.</i> , 875 F.3d 321 (6th Cir. 2017)	3

	Page(s)
<i>Young v. Verizon’s Bell Atl. Cash Balance Plan, 615 F.3d 808 (7th Cir. 2010)</i>	7
Statutes & Rules	
29 U.S.C. § 1102(a)(1)	3
I.R.C. § 401(a)(25).....	8, 9
Other Authorities	
Rev. Proc. 2023-4.....	11
